章榮穎案疑犯承認绑架殺人

檢方披露作案細節 稱行為令人髮指

香港文匯報訊 據中通社報道,美國中部時間12日,伊利諾伊州皮奧里 亞聯邦法庭開庭審理中國訪問學者章瑩穎(下稱章)在美國被綁架失蹤 案。疑犯克里斯滕森的律師當天在法庭上稱,克里斯滕森承認綁架並殺害 了章,並表示章在死前遭受了強姦和折磨。檢方則披露了被告作案時的更 多令人髮指的細節。

12 名陪審員出庭,控辯雙方作開案陳詞,被告被控綁架、虐待和殺人罪。 開案陳詞於當地時間12日上午開始。法新 社12日發自當地的報道稱,章的親屬出席 了庭審

檢方:章或是第13個受害者

檢方出示了被告「解釋他如何綁架章並 違背其意願將章控制在他公寓」的秘密錄 音,克里斯滕森當時的女朋友應警方要求 錄下了這些話。檢方律師稱,克里斯滕森 在錄音中沒有透露章的遺體藏在何處,但 他「吹嘘」説章是他的第13個「受害 者」,「他們永遠都無法找到她」。檢方 還透露克里斯滕森曾對連環殺手、束縛和 虐待的議題感興趣。

公寓血跡 DNA 與章匹配

《環球時報》引述《芝加哥論壇報》 稱,檢方律師發言後,被告律師發言説: 「克里斯滕森為章瑩穎的死負責,他殺害 了章瑩穎」,但他將克里斯滕森形容為一 個「聰明的」研究生,同時伴隨毒品濫 用、婚姻失敗、不斷增加的學業困難等問 題,在2017年6月9日綁架章的當天「達到 最低點」。該律師還指錄音中顯示克里斯 滕森稱在章之前已殺害多人的話不屬實 他當時處於醉酒狀態。





美聯社

■克里斯滕森

美聯社

指、殘忍或墮落的方式」 殺害了章,涉及 酷刑或嚴重虐待。檢察官尤金·米勒多次 提到克里斯滕森綁架了章,並掩蓋了自己 的罪行。米勒介紹稱,2017年6月9日,在 將章帶回公寓之前,克里斯滕森假扮臥底 警官説服她上了他的車。被告在家中撕毀 了章的衣服並強姦了她,然後使受害人窒 息大約10分鐘,其間還刺傷了她,整個公 寓都是血。而章在整個過程中一直在反 抗。被告把章帶到浴室,在那裡他用一根

檢方指控克里斯滕森以「特別令人髮

行的DNA測試發現與章的血液匹配。 章的父親和其他家人通過翻譯在法庭上 聽取了這些陳述。克里斯滕森坐在被告

棒球棍擊中了她的頭部,最終用刀刺她並

切斷了頭,隨後在某個地點棄屍。被告曾

徹底清理了公寓和車輛以掩蓋他的罪行。

但調查人員在他的床墊、牆壁、地毯下面

和棒球棍上都發現了血跡。對這些樣本進



■昨日,美國伊利諾伊州皮奧里亞聯邦法庭開庭審理章瑩穎案。圖為章瑩穎的弟弟(左) 與其母親抵達庭審所在的聯邦法院 美聯社

席,似乎沒有反應。

料本月定罪 或破例判死刑

章2017年4月前往伊利諾伊大學厄巴納-尚佩恩分校學習,同年6月9日在搭乘一輛 黑色轎車後失蹤。校園內的一處監視攝影 機拍下了她失聯前的最後畫面,視頻顯示 章進入了克里斯滕森駕駛的汽車。美國聯 邦調查局同年6月30日逮捕了嫌疑人克里 斯滕森,指控他涉嫌綁架和殺害章。克里 斯滕森一直拒絕認罪。

自6月12日起,章案檢辯雙方進行開案 陳詞,隨後將由檢方證人提供證言,所有 檢方證人作證之後,再由辯方提供證人證 言。預計6月28日或之前,定罪階段審理 將會完成。

據悉,克里斯滕森的審判是伊利諾伊州 自2011年廢除死刑以來首次進行的聯邦死

如果由12人組成的陪審團判定克里斯滕 森有罪,並一致同意將他判處死刑,這將 是十多年來該州的首次死刑。

多地內澇 粤啟動III級應急響應

香港文匯報訊 據中新社報道,從廣東省 氣象台獲悉,12日白天至13日早晨,廣 州、深圳、珠海、韶關、河源等多地出現 暴雨到大暴雨,其中廣州從化呂田出現特 大暴雨(318.8毫米),廣東多地出現內澇 洪水,當前,廣東省氣象災害(暴雨)Ⅲ 級應急響應正在生效中。

水浸嚴重 道路塌方

受強降雨影響,廣東清遠三連地區及佛 造成連州市區內澇,連州瑤安公路出現山 部營救轉移至安全區。

水災情,有11人被困,連山消防大隊立 材裝備徒步挺進災區,歷經4個多小時,

但連日來的降雨沖刷造成多處山體滑 坡、道路塌方,救援車輛無法通行,沖 進房屋的水流已到成人腰部。

切斷電源 營救轉移

受困民眾中有兩名年近60的長者及一名 不滿周歲的嬰兒,長者因在水中浸泡時間 過久,體力明顯不支。

消防官兵立即切斷區域電源,隨後通過 岡、英德東部普降暴雨到大暴雨,強降雨 肩扛手抱的方式,成功將11名被困人員全

而在韶關,強降雨造成當地河水暴 13日早晨1時28分,清遠市連山縣消 漲,沿河的新豐縣梅坑鎮多個村出現不 防大隊接清遠消防支隊指揮中心調度 同程度受災。因道路受阻,消防官兵用 稱,連山縣永和鎮上草村變電站突發洪 手抬橡皮艇、衝鋒舟,背負搶險救援器



威脅民眾25人。

廣東省平均雨量30.8毫米,超過25毫米站 錄得50毫米至100毫米的暴雨。

營救被洪水圍困民眾13人,轉移受洪水 點佔全省總站數的43.8%,有2個站錄得超 過250毫米的特大暴雨,有235個站錄得 據氣象水文監測,12日8時至13日8時, 100毫米至250毫米的大暴雨,有780個站



香港文匯報訊 據中新社報道 昨日,生態環境部約談了河北省保 定、河北省廊坊、河南省洛陽、河 南省安陽、河南省濮陽、山西省晉 中的6名市長。

PM2.5不降反升

約談指出,上述6市均2018/ 2019年秋冬季細顆粒物 (PM2.5) 平均濃度同比不降反升。近期專項 督察發現,6市推進藍天保衛戰力 度放鬆,部分重點任務未完成,部 分問題反彈,大氣污染治理工作滯 後。

保定 PM2.5、 PM10、 氮氧化 物、一氧化碳濃度均值同比分別上 升 12.9% 、 11.85% 、 9.43% 、 15.38%, 重污染天數同比增加10 天。廊坊涉氣污染問題近1,200 個,全市散煤復燒問題突出。

洛陽 PM2.5 濃度均值同比上升 17.3%,重污染天數同比增加18 天,2018年煤炭實際消費總量超 過控制目標約180萬噸。安陽市對 藍天保衛戰決策部署不到位,執法 監管不嚴不實。濮陽 PM2.5 平均 濃度同比上升幅度在「2+26」城市 中居首。晉中散煤污染問題仍然嚴 重。約談要求,要深化大氣污染治 理措施,健全長效機制,以空氣質 量「只能更好、不能變壞」為底線, 對大氣污染治理再加力,確保完成 2020年空氣質量改善目標任務。

> 香港文匯報訊 據中新社 報道,中國民航局綜合司 副司長顧曉紅昨日在北京 召開的新聞發佈會上表 示,中國民航局接到美國 聯邦航空局關於部分 737-700/800/900 (737NG) 和 737-8/-9 (737MAX) 飛 機的前緣縫翼滑軌存在製 造質量問題的通知。對於 737NG系列飛機,民航局 已於6月11日發佈了試航 指令,要求內地航空公司 在規定時間內對受影響的 飛機主縫翼滑軌組建進行 檢查、報告、更換和退 返。

波

音

73

87MAX

決

對於存在相同問題的 737MAX 飛機,顧曉紅強 調,波音公司正在制定相 應的服務通告,中國民航 局將密切關注美國聯邦航 空管理局和波音公司的後 續措施,在飛機恢復運行 前,有關的安全問題必須 得到相應解決。

HAINAN AIRLINES HOLDING COMPANY LIMITED

ANNOUNCEMENT ON EXTERNAL GUARANTEES HAINAN AIRLINES HOLDING COMPANY LIMITED

The board of directors of the Hainan Airlines Holding Company Limited and its entire directors guarantee that there is no significant omission, fictitious description or serious misleading of information in this announcement and they will take both individual and joint responsibilities for the truthfulness, accuracy and completeness of the content.

•• Vouchee: The Grand China Air Company Limited (hereinafter referred to as the Grand China Air), the Hainan Tianyu Flight Training Company Limited (hereinafter referred to as the Tianyu Flight Training)

 Amount of guarantee and accumulated guarantee balance: The guarantee amount accounts for RMB 316,550,000 yuan and its corresponding interest and other accounts payable. The guarantee balance provided to the Grand China Air by the Hainan Airlines Holding Company Limited (hereinafter referred to as the Company) accounts for RMB 5,643,000,000 yuan, and the guarantee balance provided to the Tianyu Flight Training for RMB 316,000,000 yuan. (including the amount of this guarantee). Whether or not there's a counter-guarantee: The Tianyu Flight Training would provide an irrevocable joint a counter-guarantee for above stated guarantee in full amount.

. Accumulated overdue external guarantee: No.

 General On June 12 of 2019, the Company signed the Guarantee Contract (Nong Yin Zu Lin Jin Zhuan Zhi Bao Tong Zi No. 201900001) with the Nongyin Financial Leasing Company Limited (hereinafter referred to as the Nongyin Leasing). According to the Guarantee Contract, the Company would provide a credit guarantee of RMB 316,550,000 yuan and its corresponding interest and other accounts payable to the Nongyin Leasing, so to guarantee the performance of relevant agreement on eleven (11) flight simulators jointly leased by the Tianyu Flight Training and the Grand China Air. The guarantee period shall be valid for three years from the debt performance expiring date of the lease agreement.

The Tianyu Flight Training would provide the Counter-guarantee Letter for above stated guarantee on June 12 of 2019. Th

Tianyu Flight Training commits to provide an irrevocable joint liability counter guarantee for the same amount of above stated guarantee, which shall be valid to the discharge date of the guarantee liability stipulated in the above stated guarantee contract.

The 44th session of the eighth board of directors of the Company on April 29 of 2019 and 2018 Annual General Meeting of Shareholders on May 21 of 2019 deliberated and approved the Report on Applying the General Meeting to Approve the 2019 Mutual Guarantee Quota between the Company and its controlled subsidiaries. The 2019 mutual guarantee quota between the controlled subsidiaries and the Company accounts for RMB 35,000,000,000 yuan. Such mutual guarantee quota shall include the existing mutual guarantee, original mutual guarantee extension or renewal and new mutual guarantee. The board of directors would apply to the general meeting to authorize the management level to deal with the related guarantee procedures within the set scope. The Company would not convene the meeting of board of directors or shareholder's general meeting for it. The validity of the mutual guarantee authorization shall initiate from the approving date of 2018 annual general meeting on above report to the convening date of the 2019 annual general meeting. For details, please refer to ANNOUNCEMENT ON 2019 MUTUAL

GUARANTEES WITH CONTROLLED SUBSIDIARIES published on April 30 of 2019. Since the guarantee for the Grand China Air is within the authorization scope of above stated guarantee quota, there's no need for a separate deliberation. The 44th session of the eighth board of directors of the Company on April 29 of 2019 and 2018 Annual General Meeting of Shareholders on May 21 of 2019 deliberated and approved the Report on Application for Approval of 2019 Mutual Guarantee Quota between the Related Companies and the Company. The 2019 mutual guarantee quota to the HNA Group Company Limited and its relate parties accounts for RMB 19,500,000,000 yuan. Such mutual guarantee quota shall include the existing mutual guarantee, original mutual guarantee extension or renewal and new mutual guarantee. The board of directors would apply to the general meeting to authorize the management level to deal with the related guarantee procedures within the set scope. The Company would not to convene the meeting of board of directors or shareholder's general meeting for it. The validity of the mutual guarantee authorization shall initiate from the approving date of 2018 annual general meeting on above report to the convening date of the 2019 annual general meeting. For details, please refer to ANNOUNCEMENT ON 2019 MUTUAL GUARANTEES WITH RELATED PARTIES published on April 30 of 2019. Since the guarantee for the Tianyu Flight Training is within the auth

scope of the above stated guarantee quota, there's no need for a separate deliberation.

2. Basic Information of the Vouchee

2.1 The Grand China Air Company Limited

Registered address: No. 29 Haixiu Road, Haikou, Hainan Province
 Legal representative: Chen Feng

③ Registered capital: RMB 600,800,323,960 yuan

 Business Scope: Air transport; aviation maintenance and services; on-board supplies; extended services related to air ment and management; terminal building service and operation management; hotel manage

As of Dec. 31 of 2018, the audited total assets of the Grand China Air accounted for RMB 235,812,481,000 yuan and net assets for RMB 71,270,931,000 yuan. The audited operation income in 2018 accounted for RMB 68,221,125,000 yuan and net

6 Shareholders and equity structure (As of December 31 of 2018)

Shareholders	Capital Contribution (In RMB 1,000 yuan)	Equity Ratio (%)
The Hainan Airlines Holding Co., Ltd.	1,500,000.0	25.10
The Haihang Aviation Group Co., Ltd.	1,195,336.0	20.00
The HNA Group Co., Ltd.	193,024.0	3.23
The Starstep LTD	575,040.0	9.62
The Haikou Meilan Airport Co., Ltd.	498,733.0	8.3
The Tianjin Grand China Express Holding Co., Ltd.	266,667.0	4.4
The Yangtze River Investment Holding Co., Ltd.	250,000.0	4.1
The Pan American Aviation Holdings	240,186.0	4.0
The Hainan Qixing Industrial Investment Co., Ltd.	172,160.0	2.8
The Hainan Feihang Tourist Information Consulting Service Co., Ltd.	163,291.0	2.7
The Beijing Yuejin Shunhe Investment Consulting Co., Ltd.	131,646.0	2.2
The Beijing Detong Shunli Investment Consulting Co., Ltd.	131,646.0	2.2
The Hainan Hangyu Business Co., Ltd.	429,043.0	7.1
The Beijing Hongrui Shengda Commerce and Trade Co., Ltd.	94,936.0	1.5
The Union Trans-Atlantic Limited	40,031.0	0.6
The Perfect Star Investment Limited	24,019.0	0.4
The Cixi Jianqiao Investment Co., Ltd.	20,800.0	0.3
The Minerals Investment Development Co., Ltd.	33,333.0	0.5
The Zhejiang US and EUROPE Investment Consulting Co., Ltd.	6,379.0	0.1
The Hainan Tongyuanhe Trade Co., Ltd.	5,345.0	0.0
The Beijing Hezhan Jiayuan Investment Co., Ltd.	4,114.0	0.0
The Beijing Shiji Yonghe Consulting Co., Ltd.	949.0	0.0

2.2 The Hainan Tianvu Flight Training Company Limited

© Legal representative: Guan Lei

(3) Registered capital: RMB 374,953,130 yuan (4) Business Scope: Training service of pilots, crew and other aviation related personnel; flight simulator maintenance and other related technical services; aviation business knowledge training; flight experience; after-sale support for flight simulator equipment; development and sales of flight simulator application software and visual airport; accommodation service; house lease

(5) Key financial data: As of Dec. 31 of 2018, the audited total assets of the Tianyu Flight Training accounted for RMB 1,401,505,600 yuan and ne ets for RMB 636,328,100 yuan. The audited operation income in 2018 accounted for RMB 561,588,300 yuan and net profit for

RMB 186,929,200 yuan. As of Mar. 31 of 2019, the total non-audited assets of the Tianvu Flight Training accounted for RMB 1.447.423.400 v and net assets for RMB 650,099,800 year. The non-audited operation income in January-March of 2019 accounted for RMB 99,633,100 yuan and net profit for RMB 13,771,600 yuan. 6 Shareholder and equity structure

No.	Shareholder	Capital Contribution (In RMB 1,000 yuan)	Equity Ratio (%)
1	The Hainan Airlines Holding Co., Ltd.	374,953.13	100
Total		374,953.13	100

1) Guarantee amount: RMB 316,550,000 yuan and its corresponding interest and other accounts payable

② Guarantee matter: Performance of relevant agreement on eleven (11) flight simulators jointly leased by the Tianyu Flight ng and the Grand China Air:

4 Guarantee period: Three years from the debt performance expiring date of the loan contract.

4. Opinion of the Board of Directors As a subsidiary of the Company's consolidated financial reports, the operation income and profit of the Tianyu Flight Training are important components of the Company. Currently, the operation of the Tianyu Flight Training is in good conditions and possess

considerable risk bearing ability. As the controlled subsidiary of the Company, its important decisions and daily operations are inder the control of the Company. Therefore, the major risks could be anticipated and effectively prevented in adv the Grand China Air is in steady operation status and possesses good solvency. This guarantee is included in the 2019 mutual guarantee quota of the subsidiaries and related parties approved by the annual general meeting. The guarantee form is standard and

gualance quote on the Sussituant's and related parts approved by the annual general necture.

1. Accumulated Amount of External Guarantee and Overdue Guarantee

5. Accumulated Amount of External Guarantee and Overdue Guarantee

Up to now, the total external guarantee amount of the Company and its subsidiaries accounts for RMB 33,108,000,000 yuan, taking 48.16% of the audited net assets for most recent period, which includes the guarantee to the controlled subsidiaries for RMB 18,977,000,000 yuan (including guarantee amount disclosed in this announcement), and guarantee to the related parties for RMB 14,131,000,000 yuan (including guarantee amount disclosed in this announcement). There's no overdue guarantee.

Hainan Airlines Holding Company Limited
June 14, 2019

ANNOUNCEMENT ON EQUITY PLEDGE HAINAN AIRLINES HOLDING COMPANY LIMITED

The board of directors of the Hainan Airlines Holding Company Limited and its entire members hereby guarantee that ther is no significant omission, fictitious description or serious misleading of information in this announcement and they will take both individual and joint responsibilities for the truthfulness, accuracy and completeness of the content.

On June 13 of 2019, the Hainan Airlines Holding Company Limited (hereinafter referred to as the Company) receive the

notices from its controlling shareholder, the Grand China Air Company Limited (hereinafter referred to as the Grand China Air), that the Grand China Air lifted the pledge of the circulation shares of the Company and continue the operation of equity pledge. The related pledge-releasing procedures has been completed at the China Securities Depository and Clearing Company Limited. Following is the detail:

1. Specific Information of the Pledge

1.1 Mortgagor: The Grand China Air Company Limited

1.2 Time, Share Amount, Pawnee and Proportion of Pledged Shares

On June 11 of 2019, the Grand China Air released the shares of the Company (28,880,000 circulation shares without trading restriction, 0.17% of total shares amount of the Company) pledged to the Bohai Bank Company Limited (Guangzhou Branch), and continued the operation of equity pledge of above lifted shares to the Bohai Bank Company Limited (Guangzhou Branch). The pledge term is from June 11 of 2019 to June 10 of 2020.

On June 12 of 2019, the Grand China Air released the shares of the Company (43,330,000 circulation shares without trading restriction, 0.26% of total shares amount of the Company pledged to the Bohai Bank Company Limited (Guangzhou Branch), and continued the operation of equity pledge of above lifted shares to the Bohai Bank Company Limited (Guangzhou Branch). The pledge term is from June 12 of 2019 to June 11 of 2020.

1.3 Share Type: Circulation share without trading restriction;
1.4 As of the date of this announcement, the Grand China Air holds 4,080,167,580 shares of the Company, taking 24.28% of the total share capital of the Company. Presently, the total pledged shares accounts for 4,079,032,301 shares, taking 24.27% of the

total share capital of the Company and 99.97% of the total share amount of the Company held by the Grand China Air. 2. Purpose of the Pledge

The equity pledge of the Grand China Air was to meet the demand for operating funds. 3. Repayment Ability and Arrangement

The sources of the repayment capital would be mainly from the investment income and share bonus. The financial situation of

The credit level of the Grand China Air is good, therefore it possesses strong performance ability. The risk of above equity pledge is in controllable range. There is neither possibility of liquidation nor mandatory liquidation. There is no substantial factor that may lead to the change of actual control right of the Company. As the subsequent emergence of risks, the Grand China Air would take measures (including but not limited to supplementary pledge, additional margin, advance repayment, etc.) to deal with.

If there's other substantial changes, the Company would timely disclose relevant information in accordance with related

ons. We kindly remind investors to pay attention to investment risks. Documents for Reference
 Notice of Equity Pledge issued by the Grand China Air

5.2 Registration Certificate of Securities Pledge issued by the CSDC

Board of Director Hainan Airlines Holding Company Limited

June 14, 2019